
670	CASH V. THE HOME INS. CO . Or NEW YORK. L197 

CASH V. THE HOME INSURANCE COMPANY Or NEW YORK. 

4-5364	 125 S. W. 2d 99

Opinion delivered February 6, 1939. 

1. INSURANCE—AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE.—Under a policy of insur-
ance issued on appellant's Ford truck which was partially de-
stroyed by fire and on which appellant owed a balance of $400, 
providing that "Loss, if any, to be adjusted with the purchaser, 
assured, though to be paid . . . to the Universal Credit Com-
pany (the holder of the note) for the account of all interests" 
appellee had the right, after adjusting the loss with appellant, 
to pay the money to the Universal Credit Company. 

2. INSURANCE—SETTLEMENT OF CLAIM.—Where appellant's truck on 
which he owed a balance of $400 was insured by appellee with a 
provision in the policy that after adjusting the loss with the in-
sured the money should be paid to the Universal Credit Com-
pany for the account of all interests, and appellant signed a 
statement agreeing that the total net loss was $279.25, and the 
remains of the truck sold for $125 which was aPplied on- the 
note, the payment by appellee of $275 to the credit company and 
$4.25 to appellant was a complete settlement of all rights of 
appellant growing out of -the contract. 

Appeal from Pike Circuit Cc:girt ; Minor W. Milwee, 
Judge ; affirmed. 

P. L. Smith, for appellant. 
Verne McMillen, 0. A. Featherston and James I. 

Teague, for appellee. 
HOLT, J. APpellant brings this appeal from an ad-

verse decision of the Pike Circuit court, sitting as a jurY, 
on his claim for $279.25 growing out of all automobile fire 
insurance contract with appellee. 

The material parts of appellant's . complaint : are : 
" The plaintiff states, that a policy of insurance was is-
sued against his Ford truck, serial and motor number 
18900275, October 3, 1936, and a premium paid by the said 
plaintiff for one year against loss by fire and .other mis-
haps. That, On February 11, 1937, the said truck was al-
most completely destroyed by fire. That, plaintiff de-
manded, of the defendant $280.00, the interest he claimed 
to have in said truck, and threatened to .file suit unless the 
said amount was paid. That, on or about August 25, 1937, 
the plaintiff and defendant comprised the said claim, and



ARK.] CASH V. THE HOME INS. CO . OF NEW YORK.	 671 

defendant agreed to pay appellant $279.25. That de-
fendant. has failed to settle the said amount as agreed."_ 

To this complaint, appellee made general denial and 
in addition set up as a defense that: " This cause of action 
is founded upon a certain insurance policy issued October 
3, 1936, for one year, and that in accordance with its 
terms a loss and damage agreement in the sum of $279.25 
was signed by the plaintiff, R. W. .Cash, with this de-
fendant. That under the terms and conditions of -the 
policy, the defendant . delivered to the Universal Credit 
Company this sum of money in full payment of the loss 
and damage under thiS policy. That the terms of the 
loss payable clause in said policy is as follows : 'Loss, if 
any, to be adjusted with the •purChaser, assured, though 
to be paid, subject to all the conditions of this insur-
ance, only to the. Universal Credit Company for the 
account of all interests'." 

The record . reflects that appellant, R. W. Cash, 
purchased a Ford truck from the Nashville Motor Com-
pany on October 3, 1936, upon a monthly payment plan, 
financed by the Universal Credit Company, $200.00 cash 
was paid on the purchase price of $680.00 and a note 
in tbe sum of $480.00, to be paid in twelve monthly in-
stallments of $40.00 each, was given by appellant. The 
truck was partly destroyed by fire on February 11, 1937; 
and at that time two payments had been made and there 
was a balance then due on the note of $400.00. At the 
time tbe truck was purchased, it was insured with appel-
lee, Home Insurance 'Company, in the amount of $480.00,- 
any fire loss to be paid to the Universal Credit Company, 
which was the purchaser of the note in question. The 
insurance policy provides : "Loss, if any, to be adjusted 
with the . purchaser, assured, though to be paid, subject 
to all the conditions of this insurance, only to the Uni-
versal ,Gredit .Company, for the account of all interests." 
The record further discloses that the Universal Credit 
Company, about six months after tbe fire and when the 
truck seemed to have been . abandoned by appellant, took 
charge of it and delivered it to the Nashville ..Motor 
Company, which paid them $125.00 for it. This sum of



672	CASH V. THE HOME INS. CO . OF NEW YORK. [197 

$125.00, the Universal Credit ,Company applied pn the 
note of appellant, Cash, and about the same time appellee 
paid the Universal Credit ,Company $275.00 additional, 
and sometime later $4.25 to appellant, which paid in full 
the balance of $400.00 due the credit company on the 
note in question and a balance over of $4.25 to Cash. 

After the damage to the truck by fire, appellant 
proceeded in an attempt to make settlement of hiS loss 
with , appellee, Insurance ,Company. In the process of 
the attempted settlement, certain letters passed between 
the parties,. which we deem it unnecessary to abstract 
here. Tbis correspondence, however, resulted in a loss 
and damage agreeinent being entered into and signed 
by the parties to this litigation and is as follows : "Loss 
and/or Damage Agreement. The undersigned hereby 
expressly agrees that the total net loss and/or damage 
occurring on or about the 11th day of February, 1937, 
and for whiCh claim is made, as set forth in the under-
signed's signed Statement of Loss, dated August 30, 
1937, to automobile covered by the above policy is $279.- 
25. The sole purpose of this instrument is to fix and 
evidence the total amount for which claim is made. This 
instrument is, and is intended to be,. binding as to the 
total amount of loss and/or damage said to have occur-
red. This instrument is not an acceptance of liability by 
the Company, does not commit the Company to payment 
of said claim and does not in any sense waive any of the 
conditions of provisions of the policy of said Company. 
Furthermore, upon, in the event, and in consideration 
of the payment of the above amount by Home Insurance 
Company, the undersigned hereby releases and dis-
charges Home Insurance Company from any and all 
bility under its policy for said loss and/or damage, and 
the undersigned further agrees to hold Home Insurance 
Company, its- successors or assigns, free and harmless 
from further claim for the loss described. Furthermore, 
upon, in the event, and in consideration of the payment 
of the above amount by Home Insurance Company, t h 
undersigned hereby subrogates the said Company to all 
rights and caues of action that said undersigned has



ARK.1 CASH V. THE HOME INS. CO . fly NE\V YORK.	 673 

against any person, persons, or Company whomsoever 
for damages arising to said automobile, and the under-
signed agrees to execute any document required by said 
Company in the prosecution of said rights, and the com-
pany is hereby authorized and empowered to sue, com-
promise or settle in the undersigned's name or other 
wise. In testimony whereof . the undersigned has here-
unto executed this instrument and set his hand and sea t 
this 18 day of September, 1937.. R. W. Cash, Assured, 
Antoine, Ark:, Witnesses : Guy D. Babcock, Antoine, 
Ark., Mrs. W. II. Holt, Antoine, Ark. Examined and 
approved. J. P. M." 

*The trial court made the following findings of fact 
. and conclusions of law : "On October 3, 1936, the de-
fendant, Home Insurance Company of N. Y., issued to 
plaintiff its policy of insurance covering loss by fire 
to a 1935 model Ford truck for a period of one year. 
When this policy was issued the Universal Credit Com-
pany held a lien against the truck in the sum of $480.00, 
and the policy provided that any loss thereunder should 
be adjusted with the plaintiff though payable only to 
• the Universal Credit Company, and liability under tbe 
policy was limited to $480.00, the amount of the lien 
held by the Universal Credit 'Company. On February 
11, 1937, the truck was almost completely destroyed by 
fire. Defendant waived filing of proof of loss and an. 
adjuster representing defendant was . unable to locate 
plaintiff for some time. On July 6, 1937, $275.00 was 
paid to the Universal Credit 'Company by the defendant 
on Said loss, and on October 5, 1937, an additional $4.25 
was paid the Universal Credit Company. Plaintiff, 
through his. attorney, wrote defendant in July and 
August, 1937, demanding $280.00 be paid him above the 
indebtedness due the Universal Credit Company, and-
the defendant, through its adjuster, agreed to pay $279.25 
under the policy. In pursuance of this agreement the 
plaintiff on September 18, 1937, executed a loss and dam-
age agreement wherein he agreed that the total net loss 
or damage to the truck amounted to $279.25. Thereafter, 
on October 5, 1937, defendant paid the $4.25 balance al-



674	CASH V. THE HOME INS. CO . OF NEW YORK. [197 

ready referred to under this agreement. At this time 
and at the time of the fire plaintiff was still indebted to 
the Universal Credit Company in the sum of $400.00. 
In March, 1938, plaintiff brought this suit and con-
tends that the offer to settle made by him in July and 
August, 1937, amounted to a compromise of a disputed 
claim and that defendant accepted the offer to pay him 
$279.25 exclusive of the interest of the Universal Credit 
Company, and, having accepted his offer, are bound by 
it even though there might be no merit to such claim. 
I cannot concur in this contention. While it is true that 
$275.00 was paid to the Universal Credit Company on 
the loss before any adjustment was made with the plain-
tiff, the offer to settle made by plaintiff must be viewed 
in the light of the provisions of the policy and the loss, 
and damage agreement which was executed by plaintiff 
on September 18, 1937, after the alleged offer to com-
promise had been made. Under the terms of the policy 
the loss was payable only to the Universal Credit Com-
pany and was limited to $480.00, the amount of their 
lien. Under the loss and damage agreement executed 
by plaintiff, he agreed that the total net loss or damage 
to the truck was $279.25. This amount has been paid 
to the Universal Credit Company at a time when the 
plaintiff was still indebted to them in the sum of $400.00. 
It, therefore, appears that the liability of defendant 
under the policy has been fully determined without dis-
pute, having been agreed to by the plaintiff and paid to 
the party entitled to receive it. Judgment will be enter-
ed for the defendant and the complaint of plaintiff will 
be dismissed." 

Appellant very earnestly insists that the judgment 
of the trial court is contrary to the law and the evidence 
in this case. To this contention, we cannot agree. We 
think that the insurance company, appellee, had the right, 
under its insurance contract with appellant, to make set-
tlement with the Universal Credit Company, holder of 
the note, as its interest appeared. This court has many 
times held that a mortgagee under a mortgage clause 
in an insurance policy, has a vested interest, and in ha-



ARK.]
	

675 

surance Underwriters' Agency v. Pride, 173 Ark. 1016, 
294 S. W. 19, said: "We think a mortgagee or lienholder 
acquires a vested and enforceable right under an ordin-
ary loss-payable clause as his interest may appear in an 
insurance policy which cannot be destroyed by a settle-
ment or adjustment between the insurer and the insur-
ed."

We also bold that the loss' and damage agreement 
entered into by the appellant and the appellee in this 
case is clear and unambiguous in its terms, is binding 
on the parties, and is a complete settlement of any and 
all rights of appellant growing out of the insurance 
contract with appellee in this case. This agreement 
clearly recites that the total net loss and damage is 
$279.25 and further states, " This instrument is, and is 
intended to be, binding as to the total amount of loss and 
damage said to have occurred." 

We, therefore, conclude that the judgment of the 
trial court, sitting as a jury, and to which we must give 
the same force and effect that we would to a jury's ver-
dict, is supported by substantial evidence and should not 
be disturbed. Accordingly, the judgment is affirmed.


